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Reference code: GB 0214 D122

Title: Records of Chamberlain and Sons, wine and spirit
merchants, Cardiff

Dates : 1900-1990

Level of Fonds

description:

Extent and medium: 0.08cubic metres (volumes, files, photographs)
Name of creator(s): Chamberlain and Sons

Administrative/biographical history

The business as incorporated as a private company in 1914 to take over the
interests of George Chamberlain (1851-1918). It owned several public houses
around Cardiff including the Terminus Hotel, St Mary Street, and the off-
licence premises next door in Mill Lane. In 1977 it went into voluntary
liquidation.

Archival history

Immediate source of acquisition

Presented in 2002

Scope and content

Minute books, accounts, correspondence, photographs, personal papers

Appraisal, destruction and scheduling information

All records which meet the collection policy of the Glamorgan Record Office
have been retained.

Accruals

Accruals are not expected

System of arrangement

Conditions governing access
Open access

Conditions governing reproduction
Normal Glamorgan Record Office conditions apply.

Language/scripts of material

English

Physical characteristics and technical requirements
Good condition]

Finding aids

Detailed list available.
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Existence and location of originals

Existence and location of copies

Related units of description

Publication note

Note

Archivist’s note
Compiled by M Wilcox for the Glamorgan Record Office.

Rules or conventions

This description follows Glamorgan Record Office guidelines based on
ISAD(G) compatible cataloguing guidelines for fonds level descriptions used
by the Archives Network Wales.

Date of description
September 2007
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D122/1/1,2

D122/2/1

D122.2.2

D122/3/1

D122/4/1

D122/5/1

D122/6/1

D122/7/1

D122/8/1

D122/9/1

D122/9/2

Chamberlain and Sons

Memorandum and Articles of Association
also copy with amendment
[2 booklets; printed]

Minute books
Minute Book

begins as ‘Chamberlain and Sons Hotels (Cardiff)’
[1 volume]

Minute Book
[1 volume]

Annual General Meeting
Notice of meeting; directors’ reports
[1 file]

Shareholding
Share certificates: blank forms, counterfoils, transfers
[1 volume with enclosures]

Notice of Dividend and Tax Voucher: counterfoils
[1 volume]

Annual return of shares and shareholders
[1 bundle]

Accounts
Annual statement of accounts and balance sheet
[1 bundle]

Annual analysed Trading and Profit and Loss account
[1 bundle]

Filing and correspondence

Formation of company:
schedule of debts of George Chamberlain, 1911
valuation of stock and fittings in public houses,
1900-1904
Agreement (copy) between George Chamberlain
and his children, 1913

[1 envelope]

Formation of company:

correspondence with A F Hill, solicitor, Cardiff
[1 file]
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11December1914
5 January 1956

September 1912-

March 1918

January 1924-
September 1959

November 1935-
February 1960

1915-1974

1972-1978

1915-1960

1918-1921
1923-1943
1954-1957
1960-1971
1975-1977

1936-1942

1900-1913

1911-1920



D122/9/3

D122/9/4

D122/9/5

D122/9/6

D122/9/7

D122/10/1

D122/10/2

D122/10/3

D122/10/4

D122/10/5

Chamberlain and Sons

Public houses:
rating and licensing assessment
[1 file]

George Chamberlain:

correspondence with family members re business

obituary

Will (copy)

estate duty account
[1 file]

Properties
correspondence
[1 file]

Liguidation of company
prospectus for sale
draft Agreement and Lease for 1 Mill Lane
final stocktake

[1 file]

Liquidation

rent accounts

solicitors’ correspondence and accounts
[1 envelope]

Public House papers

Bertram Hotel, Broadway, Cardiff
agreements, inventories, plans

[1 bundle]

Colbourne Hotel, Upper George Street, Cardiff
agreements, inventories, plans
[1 bundle]

1-5 Mill Lane, Cardiff
agreements, leases
[1 bundle]

Terminus Hotel, Mill Lane, Cardiff
leases, inventory
[1 bundle]

Victoria Hotel, Queen Street, Cardiff

agreements, inventory
[1 bundle]
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1910-1925

1908-1923

1956-1960

1977

1977

1902-1962

1899-1934

1909-1922,
1962

1890-1906,
1972

1904-1931



D122/10/6

D122/11/1

D122/11/2

D122/11/3/1-7

D122/12/1

D122/12/2

D122/13

D122/14/1

D122/14/2

D122/14/3

D122/14/4

D122/14/5

Chamberlain and Sons

Mill Lane, Cardiff
rent book for lock-up shop
[1 small volume]

Photographs

Damage caused by a lorry to the exterior of the
Terminus Hotel, Mill Lane

[3 photographs and 2 duplicates]

Shop front
[1 photograph]

Interior and exterior of off-licence shop and cellars
(?Mill Lane)
[7 photographs]

Price lists
Chamberlain and Sons’ price lists
[11 booklets, printed]

Other firms’ price lists
[5 booklets, printed]

Printed ephemera

Advertising card for ‘Quinine champagne’

Rules for bar attendants

Restricted hours for the sale of drink

‘The British Gazette’ no2 (government General Strike
newspaper)

[1card, 3 papers]

Personal and family papers

Receipts for grave spaces and burials in Cardiff
cemetery

[1 bundle]

Death certificate of George Henry Chamberlain
[1 certificate and 3 duplicates]

Estate of Charlotte Leonie Chamberlain:
Will (copy), valuation, executors’ accounts, receipts
[1 bundle]

Newspapers and cuttings containing family items
[1 bundle]

Correspondence of D P Chamberlain on the failure of

the investment company Barlow Clowes
[1 file]
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1912-1923

c1910

c1920

c1960

c1953-1976

c1935-c1952

cl1910

not dated
1915

6 May 1926

1899-1944

14 December
1953

1954-1957

1934-1945

1986-1990
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