GLAMORGAN RECORD OFFICE/ARCHIFDY MORGANNWG

Reference code: GB 0214 D122

Title: Records of Chamberlain and Sons, wine and spirit

merchants, Cardiff

Dates: 1900-1990

Level of Fonds

description:

Extent and medium: 0.08cubic metres (volumes, files, photographs)

Name of creator(s): Chamberlain and Sons

Administrative/biographical history

The business as incorporated as a private company in 1914 to take over the interests of George Chamberlain (1851-1918). It owned several public houses around Cardiff including the Terminus Hotel, St Mary Street, and the off-licence premises next door in Mill Lane. In 1977 it went into voluntary liquidation.

Archival history

Immediate source of acquisition

Presented in 2002

Scope and content

Minute books, accounts, correspondence, photographs, personal papers

Appraisal, destruction and scheduling information

All records which meet the collection policy of the Glamorgan Record Office have been retained.

Accruals

Accruals are not expected

System of arrangement

Conditions governing access

Open access

Conditions governing reproduction

Normal Glamorgan Record Office conditions apply.

Language/scripts of material

English

Physical characteristics and technical requirements

Good condition]

Finding aids

Detailed list available.

Existence and location of originals

-

Existence and location of copies

-

Related units of description

_

Publication note

_

Note

Archivist's note

Compiled by M Wilcox for the Glamorgan Record Office.

Rules or conventions

This description follows Glamorgan Record Office guidelines based on ISAD(G) compatible cataloguing guidelines for fonds level descriptions used by the Archives Network Wales.

Date of description

September 2007

D122/1/1,2	Memorandum and Articles of Association also copy with amendment [2 booklets; printed]	11December1914 5 January 1956
D122/2/1	Minute books Minute Book begins as 'Chamberlain and Sons Hotels (Cardiff)' [1 volume]	September 1912- March 1918
D122.2.2	Minute Book [1 volume]	January 1924- September 1959
D122/3/1	Annual General Meeting Notice of meeting; directors' reports [1 file]	November 1935- February 1960
D122/4/1	Shareholding Share certificates: blank forms, counterfoils, transfers [1 volume with enclosures]	1915-1974
D122/5/1	Notice of Dividend and Tax Voucher: counterfoils [1 volume]	1972-1978
D122/6/1	Annual return of shares and shareholders [1 bundle]	1915-1960
D122/7/1	Accounts Annual statement of accounts and balance sheet [1 bundle]	1918-1921 1923-1943 1954-1957 1960-1971 1975-1977
D122/8/1	Annual analysed Trading and Profit and Loss account [1 bundle]	1936-1942
D122/9/1	Filing and correspondence Formation of company: schedule of debts of George Chamberlain, 1911 valuation of stock and fittings in public houses, 1900-1904 Agreement (copy) between George Chamberlain and his children, 1913 [1 envelope]	1900-1913
D122/9/2	Formation of company: correspondence with A F Hill, solicitor, Cardiff [1 file]	1911-1920

	Chamberlain and Sons	D122
D122/9/3	Public houses: rating and licensing assessment [1 file]	1910-1925
D122/9/4	George Chamberlain: correspondence with family members re business obituary Will (copy) estate duty account [1 file]	1908-1923
D122/9/5	Properties correspondence [1 file]	1956-1960
D122/9/6	Liquidation of company prospectus for sale draft Agreement and Lease for 1 Mill Lane final stocktake [1 file]	1977
D122/9/7	Liquidation rent accounts solicitors' correspondence and accounts [1 envelope]	1977
D122/10/1	Public House papers Bertram Hotel, Broadway, Cardiff agreements, inventories, plans [1 bundle]	1902-1962
D122/10/2	Colbourne Hotel, Upper George Street, Cardiff agreements, inventories, plans [1 bundle]	1899-1934
D122/10/3	1-5 Mill Lane, Cardiff agreements, leases [1 bundle]	1909-1922, 1962
D122/10/4	Terminus Hotel, Mill Lane, Cardiff leases, inventory [1 bundle]	1890-1906, 1972
D122/10/5	Victoria Hotel, Queen Street, Cardiff agreements, inventory [1 bundle]	1904-1931

	Chamberlain and Sons	D122
D122/10/6	Mill Lane, Cardiff rent book for lock-up shop [1 small volume]	1912-1923
D122/11/1	Photographs Damage caused by a lorry to the exterior of the Terminus Hotel, Mill Lane [3 photographs and 2 duplicates]	c1910
D122/11/2	Shop front [1 photograph]	c1920
D122/11/3/1-7	Interior and exterior of off-licence shop and cellars (?Mill Lane) [7 photographs]	c1960
D122/12/1	Price lists Chamberlain and Sons' price lists [11 booklets, printed]	c1953-1976
D122/12/2	Other firms' price lists [5 booklets, printed]	c1935-c1952
D122/13	Printed ephemera Advertising card for 'Quinine champagne' Rules for bar attendants Restricted hours for the sale of drink 'The British Gazette' no2 (government General Strike newspaper) [1card, 3 papers]	c1910 not dated 1915 6 May 1926
D122/14/1	Personal and family papers Receipts for grave spaces and burials in Cardiff cemetery [1 bundle]	1899-1944
D122/14/2	Death certificate of George Henry Chamberlain [1 certificate and 3 duplicates]	14 December 1953
D122/14/3	Estate of Charlotte Leonie Chamberlain: Will (copy), valuation, executors' accounts, receipts [1 bundle]	1954-1957
D122/14/4	Newspapers and cuttings containing family items [1 bundle]	1934-1945
D122/14/5	Correspondence of D P Chamberlain on the failure of the investment company Barlow Clowes [1 file]	1986-1990